505407027 04/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5453821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAMUEL JACKSON STROUD JR.	03/26/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAREN GUTHRIE STROUD
Street Address:	2 HURDLE COURT
City:	DURHAM
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27713

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15259162

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)274-6590

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336-271-5229

Email: bhurt@tuggleduggins.com

Correspondent Name: BLAKE P. HURT

Address Line 1: 100 N. GREENE STREET, SUITE 600
Address Line 4: GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	957442-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAKE P. HURT
SIGNATURE:	/blakehurt/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=957442-2--Assignment-exec-2pgs#page1.tif source=957442-2--Assignment-exec-2pgs#page2.tif

PATENT 505407027 REEL: 048771 FRAME: 0885

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Samuel Jackson Stroud, Jr., a citizen of the United States of America,

whose address is 2 Hurdle Court, Durham NC 27713, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR.

have made an invention as described in utility patent application Serial No. 15/259,162, filed with

the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on 08 September 2016, and entitled FLUID THERAPY

DEVICE.

WHEREAS, Karen Guthrie Stroud, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, desires to

acquire an interest therein in accordance with the agreements duly entered into between the

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in

consideration and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the

ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention as described in said patent,

said Letters Patent and any reexaminations or reissues as may issue thereon, said invention and

Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof and to the full

end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same

would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

The ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to make, execute, and deliver unto the ASSIGNEE,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, upon request, any and all papers, assignments,

documents, affidavits, statements, or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of

the aforesaid reexaminations or reissues of said patent and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors,

assigns, and legal representatives in every way in protecting the said invention as may be

requested.

The ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that he has the right to grant the foregoing assignment.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 048771 FRAME: 0886

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my seal this $\frac{2\psi}{}$ day of
March , 2019.
Samuel Jackson Stroud, Jr.
State Of North Carolina)
County Of Dir how)
State Of North Carolina) County Of Day how
I, Leo Tarmer, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify
that Samuel Jackson Stroud, Jr. personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the
due execution of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal, this 264 day of March, 2019.
Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public My Commission & Sources Oct. 10, 2020
My commission expires: 10/10/20 (Official Seal)